
Licensing and 
Health and Safety 

Enforcement 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
1 

 

TUESDAY 28 MARCH 2023 AT 7.30 PM 
 

Council Chamber, The Forum 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Allen 
Councillor Bassadone 
Councillor Bhinder (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Hearn (Chairman) 
Councillor Imarni 
Councillor Johnson 
 

Councillor Link 
Councillor Peter 
Councillor Pringle 
Councillor Rogers 
Councillor Sutton 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209 or 
email member.support@dacorum.gov.uk  
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 18) 
 
 To approve the minutes from the last meeting of the Full Committee.  

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest. 

 
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 
5. MOBILE HOMES POLICY AND FEES  (Pages 19 - 31) 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


1 

 

************************************************************************************************* 
 
DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 
LICENSING AND HEALTH AND SAFETY ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
24 JANUARY 2023 
 
************************************************************************************************* 
 
Present- 
 
MEMBERS: 
 
Councillor Hearn (Chairman), Allen, Bassadone, Link, Peter, Pringle, Rogers and 
Sutton  
 
 
OFFICERS: 
 
Sally Mcdonald Lead Licensing Officer 
Kim Knight  Licensing Compliance & Technical Officer 
Trudi Angel   Corporate & Democratic Support Officer (Minutes) 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 
1. MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2022 were agreed by the members 
present and then signed by the Chairman.  
  
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Bhinder and Johnson.  
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There was no public participation. 
 
5.  LICENSING FEES & CHARGES 2023-24 
 
The Chairman invited the officers to introduce the report.  

S Mcdonald introduced the licensing fees and charges report for 2023-2024. As 

previously advised by email, Phil Wortley (Licensing Team Leader), was 

unfortunately not available for this meeting.  That being the case, S Mcdonald and K 

Knight would try and answer any questions that members may have. 

The report before members set out the draft licence fees and charges for the next 

financial year. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



2 

 

In addition to the content of the report, there were a small number of errors on the 

proposed list in Annex B as follows: 

Pages 26 and 27 of the report, specifically the fees for Lottery registrations and 

Licensed premises, Club Gaming, Club Machine and Prize Gaming permits and their 

associated annual fees and administration fees cannot be raised, as these fees are 

set in Gambling Act regulations. 

Pavement licensing fees have unfortunately been omitted from this list – the £100 fee 

is capped within the 2020 Business and Planning Act Regulations, and therefore the 

10% uplift cannot be applied to these. 

However, a review of this activity is currently being undertaken and a new licensing 

regime is expected to be announced in its final form around September 2023, 

potentially introducing longer term licences, with a revised fee structure. 

A report will be presented to the Committee at that time, to appraise them of the new 

arrangements and to agree revised fees if appropriate. 

It should also be noted that we cannot charge or recoup costs for charity collections 

or hypnosis registrations. 

Consideration for fees for scrap metal licences are an Executive function, delegated 

to officers, and would therefore fall to the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic 

Services along with final agreement following consultation for proposed taxi vehicle 

and operator charges, dependent on initial agreement this evening. 

They therefore requested, that, following consideration of this report, the Committee 

agree the draft fees and delegate authority to officers to complete the process where 

required, as per the recommendations on page 6 of the report. 

She welcomed questions from the committee.  

The Chairman thanked the officers for all their hard work producing the new fees and 
charges for the coming year. She also thanked them for all the additional information 
they provided and for all the queries they had answered prior to this meeting. 
 
Councillor Rogers also thanked the officers for the additional information they had 
provided him with prior to the meeting. He noted there had been a significant and 
consistent fall in taxi licences and asked if the officers had an indication of the impact 
Uber and other App based companies were having.  
 
K Knight felt that although Uber had made an impact it wasn’t significant. She 
explained that Uber wasn’t licenced to cover Berkhamsted or Tring, so Uber drivers 
could only drop-off there but weren’t able to pick up customers. This generated more 
work for local drivers. She advised that some private hire operators were also 
introducing App based services similar to Uber to keep up with the movement in 
technology.  
 
Councillor Rogers expressed concern that an increase in fees could deter drivers and 
cause them to favour Uber. He queried if the officers were aware of the fees for Uber 
drivers. 
 
K Knight felt that the increase in fees was minimal, particularly when broken down 
over a three year period to cover the term of a licence. She said the officers often 
speak to drivers and the general feeling was that they were happy to stay licenced 

Page 3



3 

 

with DBC. Covid had had a big impact on drivers but that had been improving 
steadily. She added that
[...]
w (4+ vehicles) - 826.00  826.00  

11.
4 

Renewal (1-3 
vehicles) 

- 487.00  487.00  

11.
4 

Renewal (4+ vehicles) - 826.00  826.00  

11.5 (Taxis and Private Hire – Miscellaneous)     

11.
5 

Duplicate copy of licence following 
theft/loss/damage 

18.00  - 18.00  

11.
5 

Replacement internal vehicle licence plate holder 
3.00 
(inc. 
VAT) 

- 
3.00 

(inc. VAT) 

12.1 Mobile Home Sites Licences      

12.
1 

New licence  TBA  TBA 

12.
1 

Annual fee  TBA  TBA 

12.
1 

Variation TBA  TBA 

12.
1 

Transfer TBA  TBA 

12.
1 

Site Rules Deposit TBA  TBA 

13.1 (Miscellaneous Licensing Fees)     

13.
1 

Photocopies (per A4 side, at officers discretion, 
subject to legal restrictions) 

0.20  - 0.20  

13.
1 

Additional copies of PACE interview recording (per 
tape/disc) 

19.00  - 19.00  

Page 16



16 

 

Cat
. 

Item 

APPLICATIO
N fee 

2022-23 
£ 

LICENCE 
fee 

2022-23 
£ 

TOTAL fee 
2022-23 

£ 

13.
1 

Copy of public register entry (where kept and 
made available by statute) (per entry) 

18.00  - 18.00  

13.
1 

Duplicate copy of licence following 
loss/theft/damage (where not otherwise listed) 

17.00  - 17.00  

13.
1 

Licensing pre-application advice (per whole or part 
hour) 

53.00  - 53.00  

 
 
Application fee - payable at time of application, non-refundable if application refused. 
 
Licence fee - payable upon grant of licence, refundable if paid earlier and application refused 
 
* recharged fee, to be automatically adjusted in event of supplier price changes 
 

Mobile Home fees – To be agreed at a future Licensing and Health and Safety and Enforcement 

Committee. 

 

Page 17



Page | 1    

  

AGENDA ITEM: 5  
  

SUMMARY  

  

  

 

 

 

 

Report for:  
Licensing Health and Safety Enforcement 

Committee 

Date of meeting:  28th March 2023 

Part:  1  

If Part II, reason:    

  

Title of report:  
Mobile Homes Policy and Fees 2023 

Contact:  Phil Wortley 

Licensing Team Leader  

Purpose of report:  
To provide an opportunity for Members to comment on the 

Regulatory Services – Mobile Homes Fees Policy  

Recommendations  That the Licensing and Health and Safety Enforcement 

Committee approves the  Regulatory Services – Mobile 

Homes Fees Policy  

Corporate 

Objectives:  
To produce a Mobile Homes Fees Policy in line with current 
best practice and one that provides value for money and most 
economical use of resources.  

  

Page 18

Agenda Item 5



Page | 2    

  

Implications:  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

‘Value For Money  

Implications’  

Financial  

  

There are limited financial implications relating to this report. 
The fees proposed and detailed in this policy should ensure 
that the actions can be funded (cost recovery only) from the 
site licence fees. All officers costs associated with delivering 
the actions should therefore be achieved within existing 
resources.   

 

Below show last year’s fees  

  

Fee  Charge  

New Site Licence Application Fee  £467.00 + £7.90 per 
unit  

Annual Fee    £47.40 + £7.95 per 
unit  

Deposit/Change of Site Rules  £81  

Transfer/amendment of a Site 
Licence  

£190 (+£94 if a site 
visit is required)  

Enforcement  Hourly rate of officers 
involved, plus any 

other costs such as 
legal fees.  

   

This year’s fees are shown in Appendix 2 at the end of this 
report. They have increased by 10% which is reflected by the 
cost of living increase over the previous 12 months. 
  

Value for Money  

  

Improvements in the quality of the mobile home parks located 
in the borough will reduce the risks to residents, and ensure 
compliance with the Site Licence conditions.   

  

Risk Implications  Dacorum Council has a duty to develop a Mobile Homes 

Fees Policy which sets out how fees and charges will be 

administered. Failure to comply with this requirement could 

leave this authority open to legal challenge, be unable to 

charge annual fees, and therefore be unable to recover costs 

incurred or have to
[...]

Total     0  

Risk category        

Page 29



 Page | 9    

  

Low  0-30     

Medium  35-85     

High  90-165     

 

    

  Annex 2 Fees Table  New Fees 
  

  

Fee  Charge  

New Site Licence Application Fee  £513.70 + £8.69 per unit  

Annual Fee    £52. + £8.74 per unit  

Deposit/Change of Site Rules  £89.10  

Transfer/amendment of a Site Licence  £209 (+£103.40 if a site visit is required)  

Enforcement  Hourly rate of officers involved, plus any other 
costs such as legal fees.  

     

   

  

Page 30


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Mobile Homes Policy and Fees



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

LICENSING AND HEALTH AND SAFETY ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

28 MARCH 2023 
 
Present- 
 
MEMBERS: 
 
Councillor Hearn (Chairman), Allen, Bassadone, Link, Peter, Pringle, Rogers and 
Sutton  
 
OFFICERS: 
 
Phil Wortley Licensing Team Leader 
Nargis Sultan Legal Governance Team Leader 
Trudi Angel   Corporate & Democratic Support Officer (Minutes) 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

1   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2023 were agreed by the members 
present and then signed by the Chairman.  
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Bhinder.  
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation. 
 

5   MOBILE HOMES POLICY AND FEES 
 

P Wortley introduced the report and explained that the policy and fees were due to 
be renewed. He advised he had removed the fire regulations from the policy as these 
were covered under different legislation now. The original fees were detailed on page 
2 of the report and the revised fees were at Annex 2. He highlighted that the 
proposed fees included a 10% increase. He welcomed questions from the 
committee.  
 
Councillor Allen asked when the last fee increase was. P Wortley advised that the 
fees had remained the same since 2015.  
 



Councillor Rogers asked if glamping and land pods were covered under this policy. P 
Wortley replied that was something that was covered by the planning department. 
This policy covered mobile homes of permanent residence.  
 
Councillor Pringle expressed concern about the increase in fees because of the cost 
of living crisis. She asked if there would be any assistance for those struggling to pay 
the increase in fees. P Wortley responded that there wasn’t support for the fee 
increase but explained that the fees would be payable by the site owners and he 
anticipated that these would be affordable.  
 
Decision 
 
The committee agreed the mobile home policy and fees.  
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.39 pm 
 


